

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
Keren Kayemeth LeIsrael-)	
Jewish National Fund, et al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-03425
)	
Education for a Just Peace in the Middle East)	
d/b/a US Campaign for Palestinian Rights)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW WITH POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dated: May 19, 2020

Respectfully Submitted,

HEIDEMAN NUDELMAN & KALIK P.C.
1146 19th Street, 5th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-463-1818
Telefax: 202-463-2999

By: /s/ Richard D. Heideman
/s/ Tracy Reichman Kalik
Richard D. Heideman (No. 377462)
Noel J. Nudelman (No. 449969)
Tracy Reichman Kalik (No. 462055)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
1. USCPR WAS AWARE OF BNC’S UNLAWFUL AIMS AND OBJECTIVES.....	3
2. HAMAS’ TERROR APPARATUS WAS DIRECTLY RESPONSIBLE FOR PLAINTIFFS’ INJURIES.....	5
3. THE ACTS OF TERRORISM THAT HAMAS ENGAGED IN DURING THE GRMS AND AT OTHER TIMES WERE WELL KNOWN AND FORSEEABLE...	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
III. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR BOTH PRIMARY AND SECONDARY LIABILITY UNDER THE ATA.....	10
A. PRIMARY LIABILITY DOES NOT REQUIRE BUT FOR/BY REASON OF CAUSATION.....	10
1. USCPR’S FISCAL SPONSORSHIP WAS A SUBSTANTIAL FACTOR IN CAUSING PLAINTIFFS’ INJURIES.....	12
2. THE DEFENDANT HAS VIOLATED §2333 BY COMMITTING THE CRIMINAL ACT OF INTERNATIONAL TERRORISM.....	14
B. DEFENDANT ALSO HAS SECONDARY LIABILITY UNDER THE ATA FOR THE PLAINTIFFS INJURIES.....	19
1. USCPR APPLIES THE WRONG LEGAL STANDARD FOR “GENERAL AWARENESS”.....	20
2. AIDING AND ABETTING LIABILITY DOES NOT REQUIRE BUT- FOR CAUSATION BY THE AIDER AND ABETTOR.....	22
3. THE ASSISTANCE USCPR PROVIDED WAS SUBSTANTIAL.....	23
IV. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE SET FORTH JUSTICIABLE AND COMPENSABLE PENDANT STATE LAW CLAIMS.....	24
A. THE FIRST AMENDMENT IS NOT A DEFENSE TO COMMITTING TORTS.....	24

B. DEFENDANT IS VICARIOUSLY LIABLE FOR THE UNDERLYING TORTS COMMITTED BY IT CO-CONSPIRATORS.....	26
1. DEFENDANT HAS COMMITTED THE TORT OF CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT TRESPASS.....	27
2. DEFENDANT HAS COMMITTED THE TORT OF CONSPIRACY TO CREATE PUBLIC NUISANCE.....	29
3. DEFENDANT HAS COMMITTED THE TORT OF CONSPIRACY TO TORTIOUSLY INTERFERE WITH THE BUSINESS OF PLAINTIFF, KKL-JNF.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007)	9
<i>Bell v. Ivory</i> , 966 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1997)	31
<i>Benedict v. Allen</i> , No. 00–1023(CKK), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26293 (D.D.C. June 13, 2001)	31
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10, 11, 16, 20
<i>Boyd v. Farrin</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 232 (D.D.C. 2013)	9
<i>Briscoe v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 78 (D.D.C. 2014)	9
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204, 134 S. Ct. 881, 187 L. Ed. 2d 715 (2014)	19
<i>Campbell v. D.C.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2013)	9
<i>Chen v. Bell-Smith</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011)	26
<i>Council on Am.-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2011)	27
<i>D.C. v. Air Fla., Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Democracy Partners v. Project Veritas Action Fund</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2018)	29
<i>DT Boring, Inc. v. Chicago Pub. Bldg. Comm'n</i> , No. 15 C, 11222, 2016 WL 3580756 (N.D. Ill. June 28, 2016)	21
<i>Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D.D.C. 2006)	28
<i>Freeman v. HSBC Holdings PLC</i> , 413 F.Supp3d 67 (E.D.N.Y. Sept 16, 2019).....	11
<i>Garay v. Liriano</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	27
<i>Gill v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 474 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11
<i>Greggs v. Autism Speaks, Inc.</i> , 987 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2014)	9
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	19, 20, 21, 22, 23

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169, 92 S. Ct. 2338, 33 L. Ed. 2d 266 (1972) 26

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1, 130 S. Ct. 2705, 177 L. Ed. 2d 355 (2010) 16, 17

Lannan Found. v. Gingold,
300 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017) 26, 27

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.,
318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 11

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC,
882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 19, 22, 23

Miller v. Arab Bank, PLC,
372 F. Supp. 3d 33 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 13, 14, 19, 20

Mullendore v. Sohio Petroleum Co.,
438 F.2d 1099 (10th Cir. 1971)..... 30

N. A. A. C. P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886, 102 S. Ct. 3409, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1215 (1982) 25

Nanko Shipping, USA v. Alcoa, Inc.,
107 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2015) 31

Nat'l Tel. Co-op. Ass'n v. Exxon Corp.,
38 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998) 28, 29, 30

Paroline v. United States,
572 U.S. 434, 134 S. Ct. 1710, 188 L. Ed. 2d 714 (2014) 12, 18

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.,
505 U.S. 377, 112 S. Ct. 2538, 120 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1992) 25

Rothstein v. UBS AG,
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 11

Samuels v. Mackell,
401 U.S. 66, 91 S. Ct. 764, 27 L. Ed. 2d 688 (1971) 25

Scales v. United States,
367 U.S. 203, 81 S. Ct. 1469, 6 L. Ed. 2d 782 (1961) 25

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.,
534 U.S. 506, 122 S. Ct. 992, 152 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2002) 9

Tucci v. D.C.,
956 A.2d 684 (D.C. 2008)..... 30

Virginia v. Black,
538 U.S. 343, 123 S. Ct. 1536, 155 L. Ed. 2d 535 (2003) 25

Weiss v. Nat'l Westminster Bank PLC,
278 F. Supp. 3d 636 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 956(a)(1)..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 2331(1) 15, 16

18 U.S.C. § 2333 10, 11,14

18 U.S.C. § 2339A passim

18 U.S.C. § 2339B passim

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 8, 9

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158 (1965)..... 29
